 Metallurgical recovery 5% lower,

 All above negative factors combined,

SRK Consulting PGP CPR, 2022 – Main Report

PGP CPR_2022_Final.docx March, 2022
 Page 148 of 232

 Overall slope angles 5° gentler; and

 Upside variation:

 Mining cost 10% lower,

 Processing cost 10% lower,

 Metallurgical recovery 5% higher,

 All above positive factors combined,

 Overall slope angles 5° steeper.

Table 15 6 summarizes the results for all scenarios at a 0.81 revenue factor pit shell.  Figure

15 5 presents preliminary cash flows for a whole range of revenue factors.

The sensitivity analysis indicates that the pit shell is most sensitive to metallurgical recovery

and overall slope angles, and least sensitive to mining and process costs.  Variations on mining

and process costs cause similar impact on the discounted cash flows as shown in Table 15-6

and Figure 15-5.

Table 15-6: Sensitivity results for the 0.81 revenue pit shells

0.81 Revenue Factor
Pit Shells

Base
Case

Downside variation Upside variation
MCost
+10%

PCost
+10%

MRec.
-5%

Costs
& Rec.

OSA
-5°

MCost
-10%

PCost
-10%

MRec.
+5%

Costs
& Rec.

OSA
+5°

Ore processed
(Mtdry)

23.7 23.3 22.4 22.8 19.2 21.4 25.9 26.1 25.8 28.7 25.8

Diluted grade (g/tAu) 1.19 1.19 1.23 1.21 1.26 1.18 1.18 1.14 1.16 1.11 1.19
Contained metal

(kozAu)
904 893 883 888 777 812 980 957 962 1027 986

Recover. metal
(kozAu)

813 803 794 758 665 730 881 859 907 968 887

Waste (Mtdry) 104 101 103 102 78 97 127 114 118 132 110
DCF Spec. Case

(US$m)
430 411 410 388 346 389 455 454 475 522 465

Figure 15-5: Sensitivity results on the preliminary cash flows @1,450 US$/oz gold
price

15.6 Ultimate Pit Design
In 2020, detailed designing was performed on the ultimate pit selected at that time (0.91 RF)

including accesses and ramps.  As the pit selected in the current work (0.81 RF) greatly

coincided with the 2020 pit, it was decided to preserve the previous pit design.

The geometrical assumptions are listed below:

SRK Consulting PGP CPR, 2022 – Main Report

PGP CPR_2022_Final.docx March, 2022
 Page 149 of 232

 Geometric parameters: derived from Table 15-3.